LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
ORDER OF THE DAY
TUESDAY, APRIL 23, 2019

MORNING HOUR
1. Roll Call
2. Prayer
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Reading of Journal
5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
6. Introduction of Resolutions
7. Introduction of Bills
8. Senate Bills on First Reading
9. Reports of Committees

10. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

HCR 37
13. Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee
SB 10, 32, 59, 68, 77, 86, 103, 106, 170
16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
HB 44 CL&P-FAV HB 254 CL&P-W/ AMD
HB 117  THPW-FAV HB 265 W&M-FAV
HB 127  THPW-FAV HB 318 THPW-W/ AMD
HB 134  CL&P-FAV HB 348  THPW-W/ AMD
HB 213 CL&P-W/ AMD HB 417 CL&P-FAV
HB 214  CL&P-FAV HB 522  W&M-W/ AMD
HB 217  THPW-FAV HB 567  THPW-W/ AMD

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 4/23/2019

HB 372, 457, 481, 489

HB 83, 90, 102, 155, 164, 172, 209, 273, 274

Scheduled for floor debate on 4/24/2019

HB 297, 305, 309, 357, 369, 391, 425, 460, 464,
507

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR
Morning Hour

12. House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee
HB 607

Page 1

494, 495,

498,



DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, APRIL 23, 2019

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [13items]

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

HB372

HB457

HB481

HB489
HB83

HB90

HB102

HB155

HB164

HB172

HB209

HB273

HB274

TALBOT

HOWARD

G.CARTER

DUBUISSON
J.HARRIS

MOSS

JONES

BERTHELOT

FRANKLIN

PIERRE

DAVIS

CARMODY

G.CARTER

INSURANCE/AUTOMOBILE Enactsthe
Omnibus Premium Reduction Act of 2019

HIGHWAY S Provides for the designation of a
strict speed enforcement zone in the village of
Robeline

MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Provides
relative to specialty prestige license plates

EVIDENCE Providesrelative to hearsay

TAX CREDI TS Extends the sunset of the tax
credit for rehabilitation of historic structuresto
January 1, 2026

TAX/TAX REBATES Establishes "The Angela
Downs Act" which authorizes a state sales tax
rebate for purchases of motor vehicles with certain
modifications related to orthopedic disabilities’

HUMAN REMAINS Provides relative to the
disposition of the remains of ahomicide victim

FIRE PROTECT/FIRE MARSHAL Provides
with respect to fire department identification
numbers and the submission of fire reports

MTR VEHICLE/TRUCK REGS Provides
relative to dump trucks

FIRE PROTECT/FIRE MARSHAL Provides
relative to the training, registration, and
certification of fire-resistant material applicators

TAX EXEMPTIONS Authorizes asales and use
tax exemption for new automobiles, aircraft, boats,
vessdls or other water craft used as demonstrators

CONTRACTORS/CONSTRUCTION Provides
relevant updates and technical correctionsto
statutes relative to contractors

TAX CREDITS Establishes atax credit pilot
program for certain Louisiana-based
manufacturing industries



DEBATE CALENDAR - WEDNESDAY, APRIL 24, 2019

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [13items]

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

HB297

HB305

HB309

HB357

HB369

HB391

HB425

HB460

HB464

HB494

HB495

HB498

HB507

HOWARD

FALCONER

LEOPOLD

JEFFERSON

PIERRE

FOIL

JACKSON

TALBOT

BERTHELOT

ABRAMSON

ABRAMSON

ABRAMSON

ABRAMSON

SECRETARY OF STATE Providesrelative to
the secretary of state's office

CONSUMERS/PROTECTION Provides relative
to telemarketing to elder persons and persons with
disabilities

MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the
"Spanish Heritage" specialty license plate

HIGHWAY S Authorizes Grambling State
University to redesignate Stadium and Facilities
Drive, on the campus of Grambling State
University, as "Doug Williams Drive"

MTR VEHICLE/TRUCKS Creates the Louisiana
Trucking Research and Education Council

VETERANS Provides for the certification of
veteran-owned businesses

ABORTION (Constitutional Amendment)
Stipulates that no provision of the constitution
protects aright to abortion or requires the funding
of abortion

TAX CREDITS Establishes an income and
corporate franchise tax credit for purchase and
installation of surveillance camerasin certain
commercial vehicles

AMUSEMENT PARKS Providesrelative to
inflatable amusement devices, amusement
attractions, and amusement rides

TAX/SALES & USE Providesrelative to the
determination of where sales and use taxes are due
on purchases of certain raw materials converted
into asphaltic concrete

TAX/GAMING Levies a state tax on the net
gaming proceeds of fantasy sports contests,
dedicates the avails of the tax, and authorizes afee
for issuance of certain licenses or permits

TAX/GAMING Levies a state tax on the net
gaming proceeds of sports wagering, dedicates the
avails of the tax, and providesfor afee

TAX Leviesa 7% tax on the gross sales of
therapeutic marijuana and dedicates the availsinto
the New Opportunities Waiver Fund



DATE: Apr 22, 2019
INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN TIME: 5:02 PM

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER  DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION




REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, APRIL 23, 2019

TIME:

LEG. DAY:

PAGE:

TODAYS DATE: Apr 22, 2019

5:02 PM
8
1

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB44

HB117/
HB127
HB134
HB213
HB214
HB217
HB254
HB265
HB318
HB348
HB417
HB522
HB567

Bagley
DeVillier
Pierre
Jenkins
Huval
Jenkins
Leger
Leger
DeVillier
Leger
Bourriaque
Hill
Abramson
Larvadain

CL&P-FAV
THPW-FAV
THPW-FAV
CL&P-FAV
CL&P-W/ AMD
CL&P-FAV
THPW-FAV
CL&P-W/ AMD
WE&M-FAV
THPW-W/ AMD
THPW-W/ AMD
CL&P-FAV
W&M-W/ AMD
THPW-W/ AMD



