# LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ORDER OF THE DAY TUESDAY, APRIL 23, 2019

#### **MORNING HOUR**

- 1. Roll Call
- 2. Prayer
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Reading of Journal
- 5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
- 6. Introduction of Resolutions
- 7. Introduction of Bills
- 8. Senate Bills on First Reading
- 9. Reports of Committees
- 10. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

HCR 37

13. Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

SB 10, 32, 59, 68, 77, 86, 103, 106, 170

16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee

HB	44	CL&P-FAV	HB	254	CL&P-W/ AMD
HB	117	THPW-FAV	HB	265	W&M-FAV
HB	127	THPW-FAV	HB	318	THPW-W/ AMD
HB	134	CL&P-FAV	HB	348	THPW-W/ AMD
HB	213	CL&P-W/ AMD	HB	417	CL&P-FAV
HB	214	CL&P-FAV	HB	522	W&M-W/ AMD
HB	217	THPW-FAV	HB	567	THPW-W/ AMD

#### **REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY**

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 4/23/2019

HB	372,	457,	481,	489					
HB	83,	90,	102,	155,	164,	172,	209,	273,	274

Scheduled for floor debate on 4/24/2019

HB	297,	305,	309,	357,	369,	391,	425,	460,	464,	494,	495,	498,
	507											

DETUDNED TO TH

#### **RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR**

#### **Morning Hour**

12. House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

HB 607

# DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, APRIL 23, 2019

## **HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE -** [13 items]

1.	HB372	TALBOT	<b>INSURANCE/AUTOMOBILE</b> Enacts the Omnibus Premium Reduction Act of 2019
2.	HB457	HOWARD	<b>HIGHWAYS</b> Provides for the designation of a strict speed enforcement zone in the village of Robeline
3.	HB481	G.CARTER	MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Provides relative to specialty prestige license plates
4.	HB489	DUBUISSON	<b>EVIDENCE</b> Provides relative to hearsay
5.	HB83	J.HARRIS	<b>TAX CREDITS</b> Extends the sunset of the tax credit for rehabilitation of historic structures to January 1, 2026
6.	HB90	MOSS	<b>TAX/TAX REBATES</b> Establishes "The Angela Downs Act" which authorizes a state sales tax rebate for purchases of motor vehicles with certain modifications related to orthopedic disabilities"
7.	HB102	JONES	<b>HUMAN REMAINS</b> Provides relative to the disposition of the remains of a homicide victim
8.	HB155	BERTHELOT	<b>FIRE PROTECT/FIRE MARSHAL</b> Provides with respect to fire department identification numbers and the submission of fire reports
9.	HB164	FRANKLIN	MTR VEHICLE/TRUCK REGS Provides relative to dump trucks
10.	HB172	PIERRE	<b>FIRE PROTECT/FIRE MARSHAL</b> Provides relative to the training, registration, and certification of fire-resistant material applicators
11.	HB209	DAVIS	<b>TAX EXEMPTIONS</b> Authorizes a sales and use tax exemption for new automobiles, aircraft, boats, vessels or other water craft used as demonstrators
12.	HB273	CARMODY	<b>CONTRACTORS/CONSTRUCTION</b> Provides relevant updates and technical corrections to statutes relative to contractors
13.	HB274	G.CARTER	TAX CREDITS Establishes a tax credit pilot program for certain Louisiana-based manufacturing industries

#### DEBATE CALENDAR - WEDNESDAY, APRIL 24, 2019

## **HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE -** [13 items]

1.	HB297	HOWARD	<b>SECRETARY OF STATE</b> Provides relative to the secretary of state's office
2.	HB305	FALCONER	<b>CONSUMERS/PROTECTION</b> Provides relative to telemarketing to elder persons and persons with disabilities
3.	HB309	LEOPOLD	MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES Creates the "Spanish Heritage" specialty license plate
4.	НВ357	JEFFERSON	HIGHWAYS Authorizes Grambling State University to redesignate Stadium and Facilities Drive, on the campus of Grambling State University, as "Doug Williams Drive"
5.	HB369	PIERRE	MTR VEHICLE/TRUCKS Creates the Louisiana Trucking Research and Education Council
6.	HB391	FOIL	<b>VETERANS</b> Provides for the certification of veteran-owned businesses
7.	HB425	JACKSON	ABORTION (Constitutional Amendment) Stipulates that no provision of the constitution protects a right to abortion or requires the funding of abortion
8.	HB460	TALBOT	TAX CREDITS Establishes an income and corporate franchise tax credit for purchase and installation of surveillance cameras in certain commercial vehicles
9.	HB464	BERTHELOT	<b>AMUSEMENT PARKS</b> Provides relative to inflatable amusement devices, amusement attractions, and amusement rides
10.	HB494	ABRAMSON	<b>TAX/SALES &amp; USE</b> Provides relative to the determination of where sales and use taxes are due on purchases of certain raw materials converted into asphaltic concrete
11.	HB495	ABRAMSON	<b>TAX/GAMING</b> Levies a state tax on the net gaming proceeds of fantasy sports contests, dedicates the avails of the tax, and authorizes a fee for issuance of certain licenses or permits
12.	HB498	ABRAMSON	<b>TAX/GAMING</b> Levies a state tax on the net gaming proceeds of sports wagering, dedicates the avails of the tax, and provides for a fee
13.	HB507	ABRAMSON	<b>TAX</b> Levies a 7% tax on the gross sales of therapeutic marijuana and dedicates the avails into the New Opportunities Waiver Fund

# INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

DATE: Apr 22, 2019 TIME: 5:02 PM PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES

DATE

**ACTION** 

# **TUESDAY, APRIL 23, 2019**

TODAYS DATE: Apr 22, 2019
TIME: 5:02 PM
LEG. DAY: 8
PAGE: 1

## **MORNING HOUR 16**

#### HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB44	Bagley	CL&P-FAV
HB117	DeVillier	THPW-FAV
HB127	Pierre	THPW-FAV
HB134	Jenkins	CL&P-FAV
HB213	Huval	CL&P-W/ AMD
HB214	Jenkins	CL&P-FAV
HB217	Leger	THPW-FAV
HB254	Leger	CL&P-W/ AMD
HB265	DeVillier	W&M-FAV
HB318	Leger	THPW-W/ AMD
HB348	Bourriaque	THPW-W/ AMD
HB417	Hill	CL&P-FAV
HB522	Abramson	W&M-W/ AMD
HB567	Larvadain	THPW-W/ AMD